### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

**TERRENCE BOWSER,** 

Appellant,

Electronically Filed Jul 19 2017 03:51 p.m. Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Court

VS.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

Supreme Court Case No. 71516

District Court Case No. C211162-2

### **APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF**

Appeal from Judgment of Conviction Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County

### ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

RESCH LAW, PLLC d/b/a Conviction Solutions Jamie J. Resch Nevada Bar Number 7154 2620 Regatta Dr., Suite 102 Las Vegas, Nevada, 89128 (702) 483-7360

### **ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT**

CLARK COUNTY DISTRICT ATTY. Steven B. Wolfson 200 Lewis Ave., 3rd Floor Las Vegas, Nevada 89155 (702) 455-4711

NEVADA ATTORNEY GENERAL Adam Paul Laxalt 100 N. Carson St. Carson City, Nevada 89701 (775) 684-1265

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSUREi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
I. JURISDICTIONiv
II. ROUTING STATEMENT (RULE 17) iv
III. SUPPLEMENTAL ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW iv
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1
V. STATEMENT OF FACTS1
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
VII. ARGUMENT1
A. The sentences imposed by the District Court for Counts 4 and 6 after Bowser's retrial violated the Double Jeopardy Clause of the Nevada and/or United States Constitution1
VIII. CONCLUSION11

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## Cases

<u>Alabama v. Smith</u> , 490 U.S. 794 (1989)	7
Chandler v. United States, 468 F.2d 834 (5th Cir. 1972)	5
Dolby v. State, 106 Nev. 63, 787 P.2d 388 (1990)	4, 5
Holbrook v. State, 90 Nev. 95, 98, 518 P.2d 1242 (1974)	7, 8, 10, 11
North Carolina v. Pearce, 395 U.S. 711 (1969)	7
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 123 Nev. 587, 594, 170 P.3d 975 (2007)	passim
Statutos	

### Statutes

NRS 177.015(3)i	V
Rules	
NRAP 4(c)i	V
